U.S. Fixed Income (Aggregate) 30.00% 2.09%
Real Estate (REITs) 10.00% 5.58%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be
made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates
equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as
well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1.0% lower (6.0%) or 1.00% higher (8.0%) than the current rate.

  Current

 1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net Pension Liability $1,597,346,382 $1,246,306,754 $981,225,647

119

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

_______________________________________________

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

_______________________________________________

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures by Department, and
Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual (Unaudited)

General Fund
Year Ended September 30, 2014

Actual Amounts Variance with

(Budgetary Basis) Final Budget -

Original Final (See Note 1) Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

   Taxes:

   Income $ 292,125,244   $ 294,865,244   $ 296,185,527   $ 1,320,283

   Gross receipts 232,826,385   232,826,385   238,249,400   5,423,015

   Income - COLA -   -   1,097   1,097

   Excise 2,632,132   2,632,132   3,462,817   830,685

   Section 30 Federal income tax collections 63,287,000   78,287,000   87,998,215   9,711,215

   Immigration fees 1,849,872   1,849,872   1,615,405   (234,467)

   Indirect cost reimbursement -   -   349,818   349,818

   Contributions from component units 1,145,399   1,205,399   -   (1,205,399)

   Other 8,151,356   8,151,356   12,910,423   4,759,067

   Total revenues 602,017,388   619,817,388   640,772,702   20,955,314

Expenditures by Department:

   Executive Branch:

   Office of I Maga'lahen Guahan 7,474,103   7,373,911   7,429,043   (55,132)

   Office of I Segundu Na Maga'lahen Guahan 23,031   885,342   881,423   3,919

   Bureau of Budget and Management Research 941,499   982,692   1,056,748   (74,056)

   Civil Service Commission 839,452   851,522   840,913   10,609

   Department of Administration 23,624,402   22,770,871   22,813,212   (42,341)

   Guam Election Commission 958,507   1,410,786   1,336,080   74,706

   Department of Revenue and Taxation 9,407,152   15,051,642   14,850,767   200,875

   Bureau of Statistics and Plans 1,134,329   1,199,133   1,032,722   166,411

   Department of Public Works 11,464,122   12,028,349   10,108,696   1,919,653

   Office of the Attorney General 12,160,026   11,051,641   10,296,170   755,471

   Guam Police Department 28,208,031   28,541,258   31,092,839   (2,551,581)

   Department of Corrections 20,104,300   20,063,435   21,322,543   (1,259,108)

   Department of Agriculture 2,593,705   3,155,241   2,836,341   318,900

   Department of Public Health and Social Services 38,634,668   11,320,889   8,502,492   2,818,397

   Department of Education 192,588,148   196,445,012   206,505,855   (10,060,843)

   Department of Youth Affairs 4,874,605   5,029,018   5,185,860   (156,842)

   Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse 13,386,585   13,879,904   12,884,638   995,266

   Department of Labor 920,507   964,878   1,019,602   (54,724)

   Department of Parks and Recreation 2,941,015   3,017,428   3,066,807   (49,379)

   Department of Integrated Services for Individuals with Disabilities 1,121,521   548,745   515,825   32,920

   Mayors' Council of Guam 9,656,514   9,153,044   9,560,842   (407,798)

   Department of Land Management 362,825   534,125   363,538   170,587

   Chief Medical Examiner 414,439   414,439   406,176   8,263

   Department of Chamorro Affairs 3,077,426   2,832,970   2,724,751   108,219

   Department of Military Affairs 682,842   187,622   121,302   66,320

   Guam Fire Department 27,677,056   27,723,833   33,102,583   (5,378,750)

   Payments to Component Units 48,162,761 63,548,697 60,598,461 2,950,236

   GovGuam Retirement Fund appropriations 2,708,400   2,708,400   2,708,400   -

   Miscellaneous appropriations 19,881,376   28,579,013   62,438,211   (33,859,198)

   Interest and other charges -   -   3,396,926   (3,396,926)

   Debt service 50,009,754   64,580,279   64,584,798   (4,519)

   Total expenditures 536,033,101   556,834,119   603,584,564   (46,750,445)

   Excess of revenues over expenditures 65,984,287   62,983,269   37,188,138   (25,795,131)